

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sean Domnick <i>President</i>	Robert S. Peck <i>Counsel of Record</i>
Jeffrey R. White <i>Senior Associate General Counsel</i>	CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION, P.C.
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	1901 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 1008
777 6th Street NW, #200 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 617-5620 jeffrey.white@justice.org	Washington, DC 20009 (202) 944-2874 robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. TRUCK ADVANCES A SPECULATIVE AND FABRICATED INJURY THAT IS PREMISED ON THE FALSE NOTION THAT COURTS, PARTIES, AND THEIR COUNSEL WILL ENGAGE IN FRAUD.4

A. Truck Identifies No Cognizable Injury and So Cannot Be a Party in Interest.....4

 1. *An Insurer Obligated by Contract to Pay a Future Liability Does Not Suffer Injury Even When It Makes That Payment.* 4

 2. *Truck’s Alleged Injury Is Speculative and Does Not Qualify as an Injury-in-Fact and, If an Injury Were to Occur, It Would Not Be Causally Connected to the Bankruptcy Plan or Its Inability to Object.* 5

B. Truck Premises Its Need to Participate in the Bankruptcy Proceedings on a Fundamental Mischaracterization of Asbestos Litigation....9

 1. *This Court Should Presume That Trial Courts Operate Diligently to Assure a “Fair Trial in a Fair Tribunal.”* 9

2. <i>Asbestos Litigation Has Attracted a False and Distorted Narrative That Distorts Its Processes and Undermines Truck's Expressed Concerns</i>	11
II. TO IMPOSE "SAFEGUARDS" THROUGH A BANKRUPTCY PLAN AT THE BEHEST OF AN INSURER IS TO RENDER NATIONAL WHAT IS PROPERLY STATE LAW.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	9
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 473 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Clark v. Hanley</i> , 89 F.4th 78 (2d Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	21
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	20
<i>Friday Invs., LLC v.</i> <i>Bally Total Fitness of the Mid-Atl., Inc.</i> , 805 S.E.2d 664 (N.C. 2017)	19
<i>Hinderlider v.</i> <i>La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	21
<i>In re CSX Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. 2003)	19
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014)	14

<i>In re Motions Seeking Access to 2019 Statements</i> , 585 B.R. 733, 741 (D. Del. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>In re A C & S Inc</i> , 775 F. App'x 78 (3d Cir. 2019).	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	9
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	13
<i>Minges v. State</i> , 192 N.E.3d 893 (Ind. 2022)	19
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	14
<i>Russell v. Absolute Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Scott v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 643 (Ct. App. 1994)	17
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	13
<i>Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 739 (Ct. App. 1995)	17

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	6
<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 86 F.4th 602 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Warner Bros. Ent. v. Jones</i> , 611 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2020)	15
<i>Williams v. Superior Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017)	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	9
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.953.....	16
Treatises	
<i>Comparative Negligence Manual</i> (3d ed. 2023).....	16
Fowler V. Harper et al., <i>Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986).	13
Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	5, 8
Other Materials	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	6
Bruce Mattock et al., <i>Clearing Up the False Premises Underlying the Push for Asbestos Trust “Transparency,”</i> 23 Widener L.J. 725 (2014) ..	10, 13

- Elihu Inselbuch et al., *The Effrontery of the Asbestos Trust Transparency Legislation Efforts*, 12(2) Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rpt. 1, 5 (Feb. 2013) 15, 16, 18, 19
- Georgene Vairo, *Lessons Learned by the Reporter: Is Disaggregation the Answer to the Asbestos Mess?*, 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1039 (2014) 16, 20
- Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: A 2013 Overview of Trust Assets, Compensation & Governance*, 12(11) Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 2 (June 2013) 19
- Mesothelioma*, Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention (June 28, 2023), <https://www.cdc.gov/cancer/mesothelioma/index.htm> 11
- Mesothelioma*, Mayo Clinic, <https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/mesothelioma/symptoms-causes/syc-20375022> (last visited Jan. 29, 2024) 11
- Paul Brodeur, *Outrageous Misconduct: The Asbestos Industry on Trial* (1985) 13
- Report of the Judicial Conference Ad Hoc Comm. on Asbestos Litigation (Mar. 1991) 12
- Richard O. Faulk, *Dispelling the Myths of Asbestos Litigation: Solutions for Common Law Courts*, 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 945 (2003) 12
- Stephen J. Carroll et al., *Asbestos Litigation*, RAND Corp. (2005), <https://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG162.html> 10, 13, 15
